SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1518

By COMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT, CONSUMER AND SMALL BUSINESS PROTECTION

February 13

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed bill, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert:

2 "<u>SECTION 1.</u> Section 2 of this 2012 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 3 279B.".

4 On page 2, delete lines 31 through 43 and insert:

5 "(4) This section does not apply to the Secretary of State or the State Treasurer.

6 "SECTION 3. Section 4 of this 2012 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 279A.

SECTION 4. (1) The Oregon Department of Administrative Services, before the beginning of each odd-numbered year regular legislative session, shall provide to an appropriate committee of the Legislative Assembly that considers questions related to public contracting a report that contains information about special procurements conducted under the provisions of ORS 279B.085 by state contracting agencies that are subject to the authority of the department under ORS 279A.050 (2) and

12 (7). The information must include, at a minimum:".

- 13 In line 44, delete "(A)" and insert "(a)".
- 14 On page 3, line 1, delete "(B)" and insert "(b)".

15 In line 4, delete "(C)" and insert "(c)".

16 In line 6, delete "(D)" and insert "(d)".

17 In line 10, delete "(E)" and insert "(e)".

18 In line 12, delete "(F)" and insert "(f)".

19 In line 18, delete "(1)(b)" and insert "(1)" and after the period insert "The state contracting

20 agency shall maintain the records for the purposes described under this section and may not use the

21 information for evaluating proposals or invitations to bid that the state contracting agency receives

22 in response to a solicitation for a procurement.

23 "(3) This section does not apply to the Secretary of State or the State Treasurer.

24 "<u>SECTION 5.</u> Section 6 of this 2012 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 25 279B.".

26 In line 19, delete "4" and insert "6".

27 In line 23, delete "first-tier".

28 In line 38, delete ", the Director of Transportation".

29 After line 40, insert:

30 "(4) This section does not apply to the Secretary of State or the State Treasurer.".

In line 41, delete "5" and insert "7" and delete "4" and insert "6".

- 32 In line 43, delete "6" and insert "8".
- 33 In line 45, delete "6" and insert "8".
- 34 On page 4, line 1, delete "3" and insert "4".
- 35 In line 3, delete "6" and insert "8".

- 2 In line 11, delete "3 and 4" and insert "4 and 6".
- 3 In line 12, delete "7" and insert "9".

4

¹ In line 4, delete "6" and insert "8" and delete "3 and 4" and insert "4 and 6".